

Om Prakash Garg Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh and another.

Item No. (D-6)

Execution Petition (T) No.136 of 2025

23.03.2026

Present: Mr. Naresh Verma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

In the reply to the Execution Petition, it has been mentioned that the arrears in lieu of the pay fixation w.e.f. 2017 have been calculated to a sum of Rs.11,08,270/- and the 1st installment of Rs.2,21,654/- has been released in the year 2025-2026.

2. The demand letter dated 06.12.2025 (**Annexure R-2/3**) has been issued to the Secretary (Education), Government of Himachal Pradesh to provide the budget amounting to Rs.2,21,654/-.

3. In such circumstances, counsel for the respondents-State is not in a position to justify as to why the amount is being paid in dribblets. Accordingly, the full amount which is due will be paid to the petitioner by the next date, failing which exemplary costs will be liable to be imposed.

4. To come up for consideration on **05.05.2026**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

23rd March, 2026
(Munish Thakur)